

M/L99
06.05.2024
Bpg.

C.R.R.1855 of 2024

Raghunath Maity and another
Versus
The State of West Bengal and another

Mr. Prabir Majumdar
Mr. Sandip Ghosh.
...for the petitioners.

Petitioners have challenged the further progress of Panskura Police Station Case No.96 of 2022 dated 08.02.2022 under Sections 420/417/406 of the Indian Penal Code and Sections 3 and 4 Dowry Prohibition Act pending before the learned CJM, Purba Medinipur. Learned advocate has drawn the attention of the Court to the allegations in the charge-sheet which has been submitted as also demand drawn wherein a sum of Rs.5,20,000/- was paid to the opposite party no.2 instead of complying with the understanding so agreed or the amicable settlement so entered, pursued the criminal case, as such charge has been framed.

Having regard to the contentions so advanced, I am of the view that the revisional application is required to be heard out on merits.

Accordingly, list the revisional application under the heading "Contested Application" in the monthly list of August, 2024.

Petitioners in the meantime are directed to serve a copy of the revisional application upon the opposite party no.1/State through the office of the learned Public Prosecutor, High Court, Calcutta and upon the opposite party no.2 by speed post with

acknowledgement due and file affidavit-of-service on the next date fixed for hearing.

Pending hearing of the revisional application, further proceedings of Panskura Police Station Case No.96 of 2022 (G.R. Case No.356 of 2022) before the learned CJM, Purba Medinipur be stayed till 31st August, 2024.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)